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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE 
SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 
  
PRESENT : Sri D. Ullah, AJS 
   Additional Sessions Judge, 
   Sonitpur, Tezpur.  
 
 

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 8 (S-1) OF 2017 
(Arising out of C.R. Case No.112/2013) 

 
 

            Md. Ikram Hussain 
            S/o Lal Mian    
            R/o Rajgarh 
            PS: Tezpur 
              Dist- Sonitpur, Assam.  …………. Appellant 

 
 

-VERSUS- 
 

1. Sri Sri Sanjoy Kumar Dey 
       Inspector of Factories,  
       I/c District Factory Office, Tezpur. 
2. State of Assam  

       
                                                                      …………….  Opp. Party 

 
 
 

A P P E A R A N C E 
 

For the Petitioner : Sri P.C. Sarmah,  Advocate 

  

For the Opp. party : Sri P.K. Baruah, Addl.P.P. 

   
  Date of Argument :  09-02-2018.   

 

 Date of Judgement :  13-3-2018.  
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J U D G E M E N T 

 

               This Appeal is filed by the appellants/accused Md. Ikram Hussain 

under section 374/386/389  Cr.P.C. against the impugned judgment and 

order of conviction passed by  the Ld. Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, 

Tezpur vide judgment and order dated 04-03-2017 in C.R. case No.112/2013 

U/s.6/7 of the Factories Act, 1948 and Rule 3 & 4 of Assam Factories Rules, 

1950.   

2.                By the aforesaid judgment Ld. Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, 

Tezpur was pleased to convict the accused/appellant U/s.92 of the Factories 

Act, 1948  sentencing the appellant to S.I. for 8 (eight) months and a fine of 

Rs.10,000.00 (Rupees ten thousand) only i/d to S.I. for a term of 2 (two) 

months for the offence U/s.7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955.  

 

3.              Being highly aggrieved with the said judgment and order dated            

04-03-2017  passed by the Ld. Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Tezpur  in 

connection with C.R. case No.112/2013 the appellant begs to prefer this 

appeal against amongst other grounds :  

    

GROUNDS: 

 

i)       The judgment of conviction passed by the Ld. Trial Court 

passed the judgment of conviction of the appellant/ 

accused under impression.  

ii)       The Ld. Trial Court passed the judgment of conviction 

without going through the evidence of the defence 

witness as well as proper inspection of the documents 

exhibited by the defence witness.  

iii)       The Ld. Trial Court made grave error in taking 

cognizance against the appellant/accused holding the 

view that the complaint is barred by Limitation as per 

provision of Sec.106 of the Factories Act, 1948.  
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iv)       The order and judgment of the Ld. Trial Court is 

completely erroneous, biased, illegal based on whims and 

speculation and is against all norms and principles of law 

and justice.   

 

4.                     The fact of the prosecution case is that on 30-1-2013 the 

complainant Sanjay Kumar Dey, Inspector of Factories, District Factory 

Office, Tezpur inspected M/S Reyan Bricks Industry, Rajgarha, Sonitpur and 

found some serious violation of Section 6/7 of the Factories Act, 1948 and 

Rule 3 and 4 of Assam Factories Rules, 1950. It is further stated that M/S 

Reyan Bricks Industry is a “Factory” within the definition of Section 2(m)(ii) 

of the Factories Act as per Government Notification No.GLR.173/2001/14 

dated 9-6-2004. The complainant issued a notice to the accused Ikram 

Hussain, occupier of M/S Reyan Bricks Industry to apply for registration of 

the brick klin within three days of receipt of the communication but the 

accused failed to comply with the notice.  

 

 Points for determination    

 

       Whether, on 30-1-2013, in the brick kiln under the name and 

style M/S Reyan Bricks Industry at Rajgarh of the accused found in 

occupation of the brick klin which was not registered U/s.6 and 7 of the 

Factories Act, 1948 and Rule 3 and 4 of Assam Factories Rule, 1950 as 

per the Government Notification dated 9-6-2004and failed to comply 

with the notice dated 2-2-2013 and thereby committed the offence 

punishable U/s.92 of the Factories Act.  

 

  EVIDENCE 

5.             PW1  Sanjay Kumar Dey in his evidence stated that on 30-1-2013 

he visited M/S Reyan Bricks Industry, Rajgarh, Sonitpur and during 

inspection found  the occupier of the said premises Ikram Hussain was 

running a brick manufacturing process by employing 110 Nos. of workers. It 

was also detected that the occupier was not in possession of any such 
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factory registration licence. Then he issued an inspection notice vide letter 

dated 2-2-13 under registered post asking him to apply for registration and 

licensing of said premises within three days of receipt of notice. Since the 

accused did not comply with the notice then he prayed to the Chief 

Inspector of Factories for his approval for launching prosecution against the 

accused vide letter dated 9-4-16. He has proved the inspection notice as 

M.Ext.1 and the receipt of registered post as M. Ext. B wherein M. Ext. A (1) 

and A(2) are his signatures. He has also proved the approval of prosecution 

as M. Ext.C wherein Ext.C(1) is the signature of Sri C. Purkayastha, Chief 

Inspector of Factories, Assam.. He has further stated that the brick kiln  are 

declared as factory vide Govt. Notification No.GLR 173/2001/14 dated 9-6-

2004 and as such registration is required irrespective of workers. Then he 

filed offence report on 5-6-13. He has proved the offence report as Ext.1 

wherein Ext.1(1) is his signature.  

6.     In his cross examination he has stated that he asked for the 

names of the labourer but they refused to give out their names. No register 

book was shown to him. He does not know if M/S Reyan Bricks Industry 

was registered as Fine of incident U/s.7/12 of Contract Labour Act, 1970 

and had royalty payment receipt and NOC from Dy. Commissioner, Sonitpur 

at Fine of incident.  He did not collect any notice slip from post and 

telegraph office. He further stated that the notification filed in the case is a 

phtostat copy.  

7.        DW1 Ikram Hussan in his evidence stated that he is the 

owner of M/S Reyan Bricks Industry. He has obtained registration for the 

industry from the Assam Government under and as per Labour Act. The 

registration was issued once. He has also a licence issued under the Labour 

Act. Ext.1 is the registration certificate (proved in original). Ext.2 is the 

licence (proved in original) and Ext.3 is the Trade Licence (proved in 

original) issued by Balipara Anchalik Panchayat. He has further stated that 

the inspector never went to his establishment. He has  50 labours in his 

establishment.  

8.     In his cross examination he has stated that he has not 

submitted the land documents before the inspector or before the court. 
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He is the owner as well as manager. He maintains a register to make 

payment to labourers.  He has not produced those registers. He pays 

tax but he has not filed any tax returns before the court. He has houses, 

latrines and other facilities for labourers. He had no registration under 

Factories Act at the time of incident. He has no registered under 

Factories Act which he made after receiving summons of the court.  

 

  DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION.  

 

9.     Let me appreciate the evidence on record to see as to 

whether the Ld. Trial Court has rightly appreciated the available 

evidence to derive its findings.  

10.     As per Section 6 and 7 of the Factories Act, 1948, the State 

Government is empowered to make rules requiring registration and 

licensing of factories or any class or description of factories based on 

which Assam Factories Regulation, 1950 was enacted. Rule 3 of the 

Assam Factories Regulation, 1950 provides that the State Government 

or the Chief Inspector of Factories may require for the purposes of Act, 

submission of plans of any factory which was either  in existence on the 

date of commencement of the Act or which has not been constructed or 

extended since then. Similarly, Rule 4 of the Assam Factories 

Regulation, 1950  provides that occupier of every factory whether in 

existence at the date of the commencement of the Act are coming for 

the first time within the scope of the Act, shall submit to the Chief 

Inspector an application in Form 2 in triplicate prescribed under Section 

6 and 7.  

11.     From the evidence of PW1 Sanjay Kumar Dey, Inspector of 

Factories, in-charge of District Factory Office, Tezpur and from the 

evidence of the accused/appellant  as DW1  it is proved that although 

the accused/ appellant was having licence under Labour Act in the form 

of Ext.1 and Trade Licence in the form of Ext.3 but the 

accused/appellant has not obtained any registration under the Factories 

Act as required under Rule 3 and 4 of Assam Factories Regulation, 1950 
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and thereby it is a violation of Factories Act, 1958 which provides 

punishment U/s.92  of the Factories Act, 1948.  

12.                     After going through the oral and documentary evidence 

on record, as already narrated above, I have found that Ld. Trial Court 

has rightly appreciated the evidence to come to its findings and 

conclusion that the accused/appellant has violated the provisions of 

Factories Act and hence committed the offence punishable  U/s.92  of 

the Factories Act, 1948. 

13.         Ld. Counsel for the appellant, during argument, has stated 

that even if this court finds that the accused had violated by not 

registering the establishment under Factories Act then also the court 

will find that it was bone-fide mistake on the part of the 

accused/appellant as he has already registered the establishment under 

Labour Act and also having Trade Licence and as such it is reasonably 

presumed that the accused/appellant is a law abiding citizen and should 

be treated with leniency.  

14.       Upon consideration of available materials on record I have 

come to the conclusion that the judgment and order dated 04-03-2017 

passed by Smti J. Sarma, S.D.J.M.(S), Tezpur in C.R. case No.112/13 of 

conviction is not required to be interfered with.  

 

     O  R  D  E  R 

 

15.                        In result, the judgment and order of conviction dated              

04-03-2017 passed by Smti J. Sarma, S.D.J.M.(S), Tezpur in C.R. case 

No.112/13 is up-held.  

16.            So far as the sentence is concerned, upon consideration 

of available materials on record and submission of the Ld. Counsel for 

the appellant, as referred to above, I am of the opinion that  Section 92  

of the Factories Act, 1948  provides punishment  of imprisonment or 

fine or both and as such fine imposed by the Ld. Trial Court will meet 

the ends of justice. Accordingly, by upholding the conviction, the 

sentence is modified to the extent that the accused/appellant shall pay 
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a fine of Rs.10,000.00 (Rupees ten thousand)  only, in default, S.I. for 2 

(two) months for the offence U/s.92  of the Factories Act, 1948. 

17.     The accused/appellant is directed to appear before the Court 

of Ld. S.D.J.M.(S), Tezpur on or before 12th April, 2018 to serve out the 

sentence.  

18.                   In view of the above, the Appeal is partly allowed on 

contest.    

 

19.                   Send back the case record of C.R. case No.112/13  to the 

Court of Ld. S.D.J.M.(S), Tezpur with a copy of this judgment. 

      

20.                   Given under my hand and seal of this court on this  13th 
day of  March , 2018.  
 

 
 
 
        ( D. Ullah ) 

      Additional Sessios Judge, 
               Sonitpur, Tezpur.   
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